



KAVALIER

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR MATERIALS AND ARTICLES INTENDED TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOOD

In acc. to:

- Regulation EC No 1935/2004 of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC
- Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food

1. the identity and address of the business operator issuing the declaration of compliance

KAVALIERRGLASS, a.s.

Křížová 1018/6, Prague 5

office: Sklářská 359, 285 06 Sázava, Czech Republic

2. the identity and address of the business operator which manufactures or imports the plastic materials or articles or products from intermediate stages of their manufacturing or the substances intended for the manufacturing of those materials and articles: **see art. 1**
3. the identity of the materials, the articles, products from intermediate stages of manufacture or the substances intended for the manufacturing of those materials and articles:

Name	Colour	Accessories	Material
Screw cap and a pouring ring GL45 with PTFE sealing liner	red	screw cap and a pouring ring	PBT - Celanex® 2401 MT® NATURAL
	grey	sealing liner	silicone + one-sided layer of PTFE

4. the date of the declaration: 19.02.2020
5. We confirm hereby that the plastic materials or articles, products from intermediate stages of manufacture or the substances meet hygienic requirements for the products made of plastics given by
- Czech Health Ministry Decree No. 38/2001 Coll., relating to hygienic requirements for the articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs, as amended
 - Commission Regulation (EU) 10/2011 of 14th January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, as amended
 - Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 in an article 3; article 11 paragraph 5 and in an article 15 and 17
6. adequate information relative to the substances used or products of degradation thereof for which restrictions and/or specifications are set out in Annexes I and II to this Regulation to allow the downstream business operators to ensure compliance with those restrictions;

The evaluated sample meets requirements for the substances limited by their specific migration limits (SML):

- in acc. to Annex I of Commission Reg. 10/2011/EU:

Name of the Substance	PM/Ref. No.	CAS No.	SML [mg/kg]
terephthalic acid	24910	100-21-6	7,5 mg/kg
1,4-butanediol	13720	110-63-4	5 mg/kg
tetrahydrofurane	25150	109-99-9	0,6 mg/kg

- in acc. to Annex II of Commission Reg. 10/2011/EU: metals (Al, Ba, Co, Cu, Fe, Li, Mn, Ni, Zn) and primary aromatic amines

7. adequate information relative to the substances which are subject to a restriction in food, obtained by experimental data or theoretical calculation about the level of their specific migration and, where appropriate, purity criteria in accordance with Directives 2008/60/EC, 95/45/EC and 2008/84/EC to enable the user of these materials or articles to comply with the relevant EU provisions or, in their absence, with national provisions applicable to food;

- **not applicable – used materials do not contain substances which are subject to a restriction in food**

8. specifications on the use of the material or article:

The product is suitable for contact with food –*laboratory bottle*

(i) **Contact with all foodstuff types**

(ii) **At temperatures up to 200°C for up to 30 minutes, including hot-fill conditions and/ or heating up to 70°C for up to the maximum contact time 2 hours.**

With following storage for up to 6 months at room temperature or exposure for 168 hours at -40 °C.

(iii) **Ratio: 8,55 cm² of product area/ 100g (ml) or more of food.**

The evaluated sample does not cause a deterioration in organoleptic characteristics of food.

The products do not require any restriction according to the test results.

9. when a functional barrier is used – **not used**

The producer declares that the products are safe when used in usual and proper way.

This declaration was issued on the basis of the accredited Test Report Ref. No. 412211077-01 and Test Report Ref. No. 472112791-01 by ITC Zlin, CZE.

The validity of the declaration is ending if the requirements are changed.

The producer has installed the Quality Assurance System according to ISO 9001 and thus guarantees that all products delivered to the market are in full conformity with the technical documentation and with all fundamental requirements to such products. Certificate No. 04 100 940602 issued by TÜV CERT, Certification Body at TÜV NORD CERT GmbH.

Ing. Kristýna Machová

Product Development

KAVALIERGLASS, a.s.
Křížová 1018/6, 150 00 Praha 5
office: Sklářská 359, 285 06 Sázava
Czech Republic
IC: 474 68/815
-61-